ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 28 February 2017
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2017.00294
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 1 February 2017 | Volume 8 | Article 294
Edited by:
Kate Louise Seib,
Griffith University, Australia
Reviewed by:

Bao, Y. J., Liang, Z., Mayfield, J. A., Donahue, D. L., Carothers, K. E., Lee, S. W.,
et al. (2016). Genomic characterization of a pattern D Streptococcus pyogenes
emm53 isolate reveals a genetic rationale for invasive skin tropicity. J. Bacteriol.
198, 1712–1724. doi: 10.1128/JB.01019-15
Beres, S. B., Sylva, G. L., Barbian, K. D., Lei, B., Hoff, J. S., Mammarella, N. D., et al.
(2002). Genome sequence of a serotype M3 strain of group a Streptococcus:
phage-encoded toxins, the high-virulence phenotype, and clone emergence.
Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 99, 10078–10083. doi: 10.1073/pnas.1522
98499
CLSI (2012). Performance Standards for Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testings;
22nd Informational Supplement M100-S22. Wayne, PA: Clinical, Laboratory
Standards Institute.
Cresti, S., Lattanzi, M., Zanchi, A., Montagnani, F., Pollini, S., Cellesi, C., et al.
(2002). Resistance determinants and clonal diversity in group A streptococci
collected during a period of increasingmacrolide resistance.Antimicrob. Agents
Chemother. 46, 1816–1822. doi: 10.1128/AAC.46.6.1816-1822.2002
Cunningham,M.W. (2000). Pathogenesis of group a streptococcal infections.Clin.
Microbiol. Rev. 13, 470–511. doi: 10.1128/CMR.13.3.470-511.2000
Enright, M. C., Spratt, B. G., Kalia, A., Cross, J. H., and Bessen, D.
E. (2001). Multilocus sequence typing of Streptococcus pyogenes and the
relationships between emm type and clone. Infect. Immun. 69, 2416–2427.
doi: 10.1128/IAI.69.4.2416-2427.2001

Goldbart, A. D., Goldman, J. L., Li, R. C., Brittian, K. R., Tauman, R., and Gozal,
D. (2004). Differential expression of cysteinyl leukotriene receptors 1 and 2
in tonsils of children with obstructive sleep apnea syndrome or recurrent
infection. Chest 126, 13–18. doi: 10.1378/chest.126.1.13
Green,M. D., Beall, B.,Marcon,M. J., Allen, C. H., Bradley, J. S., Dashefsky, B., et al.
(2006). Multicentre surveillance of the prevalence and molecular epidemiology
of macrolide resistance among pharyngeal isolates of group A streptococci in
the USA. J. Antimicrob. Chemother. 57, 1240–1243. doi: 10.1093/jac/dkl101
Hidalgo-Grass, C., Dan-Goor, M., Maly, A., Eran, Y., Kwinn, L. A., Nizet, V.,
et al. (2004). Effect of a bacterial pheromone peptide on host chemokine
degradation in group A streptococcal necrotising soft-tissue infections. Lancet
363, 696–703. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(04)15643-2
Ikebe, T., Wada, A., Inagaki, Y., Sugama, K., Suzuki, R., Tanaka, D., et al. (2002).
Dissemination of the phage-associated novel superantigen gene speL in recent
invasive and noninvasive Streptococcus pyogenesM3/T3 isolates in Japan. Infect.
Immun. 70, 3227–3233. doi: 10.1128/IAI.70.6.3227-3233.2002
Jing, H. B., Ning, B. A., Hao, H. J., Zheng, Y. L., Chang, D., Jiang, W., et al. (2006).
Epidemiological analysis of group A streptococci recovered from patients in
China. J. Med. Microbiol. 55, 1101–1107. doi: 10.1099/jmm.0.46243-0
Jolley, K. A., and Maiden, M. C. (2010). BIGSdb: scalable analysis of bacterial

doi: 10.1542/peds.110.1.7
Qi, H. Y., and Shelhamer, J. H. (2005). Toll-like receptor 4 signaling
regulates cytosolic phospholipase A2 activation and lipid generation in
lipopolysaccharide-stimulated macrophages. J. Biol. Chem. 280, 38969–38975.
doi: 10.1074/jbc.M509352200
Ramos, S. D., Mukerji, S., and Pine, H. S. (2013). Tonsillectomy and
adenoidectomy. Pediatr. Clin. North Am. 60, 793–807. doi: 10.1016/j.pcl.2013.
04.015
Schmitz, F. J., Beyer, A., Charpentier, E., Normark, B. H., Schade, M., Fluit, A.
C., et al. (2003). Toxin-gene profile heterogeneity among endemic invasive
European group A streptococcal isolates. J. Infect. Dis. 188, 1578–1586.
doi: 10.1086/379230
Shelburne, S. A. III., Granville, C., Tokuyama, M., Sitkiewicz, I., Patel, P., and
Musser, J. M. (2005). Growth characteristics of and virulence factor production
by group A Streptococcus during cultivation in human saliva. Infect. Immun.
73, 4723–4731. doi: 10.1128/IAI.73.8.4723-4731.2005
Sidell, D., and Shapiro, N. L. (2012). Acute tonsillitis. Infect. Disord. Drug Targets
12, 271–276.
Sitkiewicz, I., Nagiec, M. J., Sumby, P., Butler, S. D., Cywes-Bentley, C., and
Musser, J. M. (2006). Emergence of a bacterial clone with enhanced virulence by
acquisition of a phage encoding a secreted phospholipase A2. Proc. Natl. Acad.
Sci. U.S.A. 103, 16009–16014. doi: 10.1073/pnas.0607669103
Sitkiewicz, I., Stockbauer, K. E., and Musser, J. M. (2007). Secreted bacterial
phospholipase A2 enzymes: better living through phospholipolysis. Trends
Microbiol. 15, 63–69. doi: 10.1016/j.tim.2006.12.003
Sumby, P., Barbian, K. D., Gardner, D. J., Whitney, A. R.,Welty, D.M., Long, R. D.,
et al. (2005). Extracellular deoxyribonuclease made by group A Streptococcus
assists pathogenesis by enhancing evasion of the innate immune response. Proc.
Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 102, 1679–1684. doi: 10.1073/pnas.0406641102
Takahashi, T., Arai, K., Lee, D. H., Koh, E. H., Yoshida, H., Yano, H., et al. (2016).
Epidemiological study of erythromycin-resistant Streptococcus pyogenes from
Korea and Japan by emm genotyping and Multilocus sequence typing. Ann.
Lab Med. 36, 9–14. doi: 10.3343/alm.2016.36.1.9
Tewodros, W., and Kronvall, G. (2005). M protein gene (emm type) analysis of
group A (-hemolytic streptococci from Ethiopia reveals unique patterns. J. Clin.
Microbiol. 43, 4369–4376. doi: 10.1128/JCM.43.9.4369-4376.2005
Viciani, E., Montagnani, F., Tavarini, S., Tordini, G., Maccari, S., Morandi,
M., et al. (2016). Paediatric obstructive sleep apnoea syndrome (OSAS) is
associated with tonsil colonisation by Streptococcus pyogenes. Sci. Rep. 6:20609.
doi: 10.1038/srep20609